The Minister of Transport proposes to confirm the Order and gives notice that any person affected who may be desirous of objecting to the confirmation of the same must in accordance with the Electricity (Confirmation of Special Orders) Rules, 1921, do so by memorial addressed to the Minister of Transport written on one side only of foolscap paper and sent by registered post addressed to The Secretary, Ministry of Transport, 6, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1, and posted not later than the 13th day of May, 1925. A copy of any such memorial must also be sent in like manner to Thomas Thornton, Esq., Town Clerk, Leeds, or to Messrs. Sharpe, Pritchard and Company, Palace Chambers, Bridge Street, Westminster, London, S.W. 1, Parliamentary Agents for the Such memorial must be sealed or signed by the person objecting or by some responsible and duly authorised person on his behalf and must state the specific grounds of objection to the Order and the modifications

Copies of the Order as submitted for confirmation may be obtained at a price not exceeding two shillings each at the residence of the Clerk to the Parish Council of Adel-cum-Eccup, Hawthorn Cottage, Adel, near Leeds, and at the offices of the beforementioned Town Clerk and Parliamentary Agents.

Dated this 16th day of April, 1925.

E. W. ROWNTREE,

Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Transport, 6, Whitehall Gardens, (147) London, S.W. 1.

LIGHT RAILWAYS ACTS, 1896 AND 1912, AND RAILWAYS ACT, 1921.

NOTICE is hereby given that application has been made to the Minister of Transport for a further extension of the time limited for the completion of works on Railway No. 15 authorised and partly constructed under the East Kent Light Railways (Extensions) Order, 1912, until the 8th day of May, 1926.

All persons desirous of making representations to the Minister of Transport or of bringing before him any objections respecting the application may do so by letter addressed to the Assistant Secretary, Secretarial Department, Ministry of Transport, Whitehall Gardens, Westminster, London, S.W. 1, on or before the 16th May, 1925, and copies of such representations or objections must at the same time be sent to the Company at the address of the undersigned, who is responsible for the publication of this notice.

H. F. STEPHENS.

23, Salford Terrace, (170) Tonbridge, Kent. WHEREAS the period limited for the completion of the whole of the railways authorised by the SAND HUTTON LIGHT RAILWAY ORDER, 1920, would unless further extended by the Minister of Transport expire on the 1st day of May, 1925: Now therefore the Minister of Transport

Now therefore the Minister of Transport under and by virtue of the powers conferred upon him in that behalf does hereby further extend the said period to the 1st day of May,

1926.

(113)

Signed this 8th day of April, 1925.

E. W. ROWNTREE,

Assistant Secretary,
Ministry of Transport.

COUNTY BOROUGH OF WEST HARTLEPOOL.

WEST HARTLEPOOL CORPORATION ACT, 1919.

WHEREAS by Section 23 (1) of the West Hartlepool Corporation Act, 1919, it is provided that the Corporation of West Hartlepool (hereinafter referred to as "the Corporation") may, with the consent of the Board of Trade and the local authority of the district and the road authority of any road along the route, run omnibuses along any route outside the Borough;

And whereas the power to give such consent has been transferred to the Minister of Transport;

Notice is hereby given that in pursuance of the said Section the Corporation have made application to the Minister of Transport for his consent to the running by them of motor omnibuses on the following route that is to say:—

from the boundary of the Borough of West Hartlepool in Raby Road, passing northwards along the new road from Easington, to Blackhall.

And notice is hereby further given that objection to the giving of such consent may be sent in writing to the Assistant Secretary, Roads Department, Ministry of Transport, 7, Whitehall Gardens, London, S.W. 1, on or before the sixth day of May, 1925;

A copy of any objection should at the same time be sent by the Objector to the Town Clerk, Municipal Buildings, West Hartlepool.

Dated this twentieth day of April, 1925.

HAROLD W. STANTON,

Town Clerk.

(146) West Hartlepool.